

Comparable key figures reflecting the organizational structure of Siemens as of October 1, 2023 (preliminary)*

(in millions of €)	Orders						Revenue					
	Fiscal year 2022	Q1 2023	Q2 2023	Q3 2023	Q4 2023	Fiscal year 2023	Fiscal year 2022	Q1 2023	Q2 2023	Q3 2023	Q4 2023	Fiscal year 2023
Digital Industries	23,929	5,983	4,953	3,815	4,636	19,387	18,211	4,795	5,203	4,976	5,661	20,636
Smart Infrastructure	20,798	5,997	5,535	5,361	5,440	22,333	17,353	4,585	4,908	4,924	5,528	19,946
Mobility	13,200	2,971	6,175	8,330	3,154	20,629	9,692	2,446	2,666	2,560	2,878	10,549
Siemens Healthineers	25,556	6,087	5,588	5,615	7,209	24,499	21,715	5,079	5,345	5,201	6,056	21,681
Industrial Business	83,483	21,038	22,252	23,121	20,438	86,848	66,971	16,905	18,122	17,661	20,124	72,812
Siemens Financial Services	662	150	154	136	28	468	661	150	154	136	28	468
Portfolio Companies	5,510	1,482	1,328	1,043	1,464	5,317	4,684	1,046	1,186	1,170	1,296	4,699
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements	(645)	(49)	(96)	(55)	(127)	(329)	(340)	(30)	(47)	(78)	(55)	(210)
Siemens (continuing operations)	89,010	22,620	23,638	24,244	21,803	92,305	71,977	18,070	19,416	18,889	21,393	77,769

(in millions of €)	Profit						Profit margin					
	Fiscal year 2022	Q1 2023	Q2 2023	Q3 2023	Q4 2023	Fiscal year 2023	Fiscal year 2022	Q1 2023	Q2 2023	Q3 2023	Q4 2023	Fiscal year 2023
Digital Industries	3,793	1,119	1,263	1,088	1,364	4,833	20.8%	23.3%	24.3%	21.9%	24.1%	23.4%
Smart Infrastructure	2,222	704	779	769	823	3,074	12.8%	15.3%	15.9%	15.6%	14.9%	15.4%
Mobility	794	195	247	208	232	882	8.2%	8.0%	9.2%	8.1%	8.0%	8.4%
Siemens Healthineers	3,369	636	288	656	946	2,527	15.5%	12.5%	5.4%	12.6%	15.6%	11.7%
Industrial Business	10,179	2,654	2,577	2,721	3,364	11,316	15.2%	15.7%	14.2%	15.4%	16.7%	15.5%
Siemens Financial Services	498	132	171	165	95	563						
Portfolio Companies	1,619	200	97	75	84	457						
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements	(5,141)	(763)	1,297	(976)	(692)	(1,135)	34.6%	19.1%	8.2%	6.4%	6.5%	9.7%
Income from continuing operations before income taxes	7,154	2,223	4,141	1,985	2,851	11,201						
Income tax expenses	(2,741)	(579)	(588)	(576)	(944)	(2,687)						
Income from continuing operations	4,413	1,644	3,554	1,410	1,907	8,514						
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income taxes	(21)	(8)	(3)	31	(5)	15						
Net income	4,392	1,636	3,551	1,440	1,902	8,529						

(in millions of €)	Severance						Profit margin excluding severance					
	Fiscal year 2022	Q1 2023	Q2 2023	Q3 2023	Q4 2023	Fiscal year 2023	Fiscal year 2022	Q1 2023	Q2 2023	Q3 2023	Q4 2023	Fiscal year 2023
Digital Industries	(62)	(10)	(15)	(8)	(71)	(104)	21.2%	23.6%	24.5%	22.0%	25.3%	23.9%
Smart Infrastructure	(28)	(7)	(9)	(11)	(23)	(50)	13.0%	15.5%	16.1%	15.8%	15.3%	15.7%
Mobility	(27)	(5)	(8)	(5)	(7)	(25)	8.5%	8.2%	9.6%	8.3%	8.3%	8.6%
Siemens Healthineers	(71)	(11)	(55)	(56)	(45)	(167)	15.8%	12.7%	6.4%	13.7%	16.4%	12.4%
Industrial Business	(188)	(33)	(87)	(79)	(147)	(346)	15.5%	15.9%	14.7%	15.9%	17.4%	16.0%
Siemens Financial Services	(2)	(0)	(0)	(1)	(3)	(5)						
Portfolio Companies	(22)	(2)	(5)	(2)	(8)	(17)						
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements	(60)	(11)	(12)	(10)	(27)	(61)	35.0%	19.4%	8.6%	6.6%	7.1%	10.1%
Income from continuing operations before income taxes	(272)	(47)	(105)	(92)	(185)	(430)						

*changed key figures are highlighted